purchases materially impaired debt portfolios, the effect of the impairment is already included in the

purchase price. The impact of higher impairment losses on trade and other receivables, which reflect the

additional expected future impairment of these assets in accordance with the new standard, amounted to

PLN 1,435 thousand.

(c) Hedge accounting

The Group has assessed that the hedging contracts it entered into in the past still qualify for hedge accounting

under IFRS 9 and have no effect on profits for past years.

The Group has not identified any other items whose classification or measurement would change as a result

of the adoption of IFRS 9.

The impact of amended IFRS 9 on individual items of the statement of financial position is presented below:

Consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31st 2018  prepared in accordance with the IFRS endorsed by the EU (PLN ‘000)
_____________________

_____________________

18 | Page

As at December 31st 2018
PLN ‘000

IAS 39

methodology

IFRS 9

methodology

Jan 1 2018 –

restated

Impact of

IFRS 9

Dec 31

2017

Assets

  Cash and cash equivalents   173,284  -  173,284

Trade receivables
Loans and

receivables
Amortised cost 16,041   (582) 16,623

Investments
Investments at

fair value/Loans
and receivables

Amortised cost 3,198,885  29,582  3,169,303

Other receivables

Loans and
receivables

Amortised cost 63,391   (853) 64,244

  Inventories   494  -  494
  Property, plant and equipment   28,669  -  28,669
  Other intangible assets   26,830  -  26,830
  Goodwill   54,003  -  54,003
  Hedge derivatives   8,637  -  8,637
  Other assets   18,042  -  18,042

Total assets   3,588,275  28,147  3,560,128

Equity and liabilities

As at December 31st 2018
PLN ‘000

IAS 39

methodology

IFRS 9

methodology

Jan 1 2018 –

restated

Impact of

IFRS 9

Dec 31

2017

Liabilities
  Hedge derivatives   1,375 -  1,375
  Trade and other payables   143,449  -  143,449

  Employee benefit obligations   28,715  -  28,715

  Income tax payable   14,401  -  14,401
  Liabilities under borrowings and other

debt instruments
   1,897,223  -  1,897,223

  Deferred tax liability   14,444  -  14,444

  Provisions   -  -  -

Total liabilities   2,099,607  -  2,099,607

Equity
  Share capital   18,808  -  18,808
  Share premium   293,581  -  293,581

  Cash flow hedging reserve   5,882  -  5,882

  Translation reserve   (56,619) -   (56,619)

  Other capital reserves   86,805  -  86,805
  Retained earnings   1,140,108  28,147  1,111,961

Equity attributable to owners of the Parent   1,488,565  28,147  1,460,418

Non-controlling interests   102  -  102

Total equity   1,488,667  28,147  1,460,520

Total equity and liabilities   3,588,275  28,147  3,560,128

Consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31st 2018  prepared in accordance with the IFRS endorsed by the EU
(PLN ‘000)

19 | Page

3.1. Basis of consolidation

The Group consolidates the entities over which it exercises control, i.e. subsidiaries, starting from the date

when the Group obtains control.

The Parent exercises control when it:

• exercises power over the investee,

• is exposed or has rights to variable returns from its involvement with the investee,

• has the ability to use its power over the investee to affect the amount of its returns.

[…]

Projected schedule of recoveries from debt portfolios (nominal value):

PLN ‘000 Dec 31 2018 Dec 31 2017

Period

Up to 12 months 1,610,716  1,309,988

From 1 to 2 years 1,502,131  1,262,448

From 2 to 3 years 1,255,767  982,557

From 3 to 4 years 966,812  691,267

From 4 to 5 years 647,285  450,428

Over 5 years 1,256,508  1,007,376

 7,239,219  5,704,063

A portion of debt portfolios is secured with mortgages (mortgage loan portfolios) or registered pledges (car

loan portfolios).

If necessary, as at the end of each quarter the Group updates the following parameters which are used to

estimate the future cash flows for debt portfolios measured at amortised cost:

- risk premium,

- period for which cash flows are estimated,

- the value of expected future cash flows estimated based on current data and currently used debt

collection tools.

Sensitivity analysis – revision of projections

PLN ‘000

Profit or loss for current period

Equity excluding profit or loss for

current period

increase in

recoveries by
100 bps

decrease in

recoveries by
100 bps

increase in

recoveries by
100 bps

decrease in

recoveries by
100 bps

Dec 31 2018

Investments in debt portfolios 34,664  (34,664) -  -

Dec 31 2017

Investments in debt portfolios 31,094  (31,094) -  -

Consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31st 2018  prepared in accordance with the IFRS endorsed by the EU (PLN
‘000)

67 | Page

Sensitivity analysis – time horizon

The sensitivity analysis presented below assumes extension or shortening of the projection period with a

simultaneous increase or decrease in the recovery projections (in the case of extension by one year, projected

recoveries increased by PLN 73,646 thousand, in the case of shortening by one year, projected recoveries

decreased by PLN 109,010 thousand; for 2017 PLN 51,151 thousand and PLN 81,798 thousand, respectively).

[…]

Risk mitigation effect 200,000 390,000

   (2,036,695)  (716,372)

Consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31st 2018  prepared in accordance with the IFRS endorsed by the EU (PLN
‘000)

98 | Page

Sensitivity analysis of fair value of fixed rate financial instruments

The Group does not hold any fixed rate financial instruments measured at fair value through profit or loss,

nor does it execute transactions with derivatives (IRSs) serving as security for fair value. Therefore, a change

of an interest rate would have no material effect on current period’s profit or loss.

Sensitivity analysis of cash flows from variable rate financial instruments

A change of an interest rate by 100 basis points would increase (decrease) equity and pre-tax profit over the

loan term by the amounts shown below. The following analysis is based on the assumption that other

variables, in particular exchange rates, remain unchanged.

PLN ‘000

Profit or loss for current

period Equity excluding profit

or loss for current period

up by  100

bps

down by
100 bps

up by  100

bps

down by
100 bps

Dec 31 2018

Variable rate financial assets -  -  -  -

Variable rate financial liabilities  (22,367) 22,367 -  -

Dec 31 2017

Variable rate financial assets  (5,628) 5,764

Variable rate financial liabilities  (22,177) 22,177  -  -

Consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31st 2018  prepared in accordance with the IFRS endorsed by the EU (PLN
‘000)

99 | Page

Fair values

Comparison of fair values and carrying amounts

The table below presents a comparison between fair values of financial assets and liabilities and values

presented in the statement of financial position:

PLN ‘000 Dec 31 2018 Dec 31 2017

Carrying

amount

Fair value Carrying

amount

Fair value

Financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value

Financial instruments at fair value through profit or